that when our People achieved a result of 96.3% in our own Cree referendum in 1995, the

Québec government refused to even recognize our democratic vote?  Also, why did the same

government refuse to recognize the results of the Inuit and Innu referendums which also had

results of over ninety-five thousand (95,000) or 95%?

245

In reality, there is no democratic principle that would support Mr. Bouchard's view.  There

is no such rule that when Québecois vote the rule must be 50% plus one, but when Aboriginal

Peoples vote on the same issue, even results of over 95% do not count at all.

[...]

When you say it's very expensive, how much for your community, for one (1) year, on

one (1) year time?

MR. EDWARD GILPIN:1355

Oh, I couldn't put a dollar figure but this is not done as a community project.  This is

incurred by every individual.  In Eastmain, we have a hundred and fourteen (114) units.  That's

houses.  And each member of the unit, every now and then, every two (2) days, or three (3) days,

has to run up to 381 to get their fresh water, while we're waiting to have a permanent system that1360

will answer this problem that we're having.